Financial Year End
:
30/6/2006
Quarter
:
Fourth quarter
Quarterly report on consolidated results for the fourth quarter ended 30th June, 2006. These figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2006

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER

30/6/2006

RM
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

30/6/2005

RM
	
	CURRENT

YEAR

TO DATE

30/6/2006

RM
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD

30/6/2005

RM

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	30,784,235
	
	25,304,409
	
	107,691,220
	
	81,957,606

	Operating expenses
	(28,153,049)
	
	(20,722,370)
	
	(85,448,366)
	
	(62,911,707)

	Other operating income
	3,138,863
	
	563,693
	
	3,412,659
	
	1,123,415

	Profits from operations
	5,770,049
	
	5,145,732
	
	25,655,513
	
	20,169,314

	Finance costs
	(2,023,825)
	
	(1,667,790)
	
	(6,420,982)
	
	(5,686,957)

	Investing results
	252
	
	54,986
	
	1,231
	
	55,792

	Profit before taxation
	3,746,476
	
	3,532,928
	
	19,235,762
	
	14,538,149

	Taxation
	(255,340)
	
	(451,474)
	
	(4,205,340)
	
	(2,801,474)

	Profit after taxation
	3,491,136
	
	3,081,454
	
	15,030,422
	
	11,736,675

	Minority interest
	(93,454)
	
	(234,021)
	
	(530,118)
	
	(234,021)

	Net profit for the period
	3,397,682
	
	2,847,433
	
	14,500,304
	
	11,502,654

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	EPS – Basic (sen)
	4.88
	
	4.17
	
	20.82
	
	16.86

	EPS – Fully diluted (sen)
	4.77
	
	3.92
	
	20.36
	
	15.84


(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30th June, 2005)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 30TH JUNE 2006
	
	
	AS AT END OF

CURRENT QUARTER

(UNAUDITED)

30/6/2006

RM
	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END

(AUDITED)

30/6/2005

RM

	
	
	
	

	Non-current Assets
	
	
	

	
Property, Plant and Equipment
	172,030,340
	
	140,876,617

	
Other Investments
	12,705,250
	
	17,981,708

	
Goodwill on consolidation
	974,996
	
	3,116,591

	Current Assets
	
	
	

	
Inventories
	16,752,071
	
	14,803,031

	
Trade receivables
	20,982,032
	
	21,875,553

	
Other receivables, deposits & prepayments
	15,150,611
	
	14,160,927

	
Deposit, cash & bank balances
	17,266,514
	
	18,491,211

	

	70,151,228
	
	69,330,722

	Current Liabilities
	
	
	

	
Trade payables 
	12,832,068
	
	9,831,052

	
Bankers’ acceptance
	36,113,749
	
	46,712,000

	
Other payables & accruals 
	3,557,301
	
	3,441,178

	
Hire-purchase creditors 
	6,715,903
	
	4,095,177

	
Term loans 
	8,732,820
	
	313,879

	
Bank overdrafts
	-
	
	1,147,468

	
Taxation
	84,805
	
	351,167

	
	68,036,646
	
	65,891,921


	Net Current Assets
	2,114,582
	
	3,438,801

	
	187,825,168
	
	165,413,717

	Shareholders’ Funds
	
	
	

	Share capital
	71,031,000
	
	68,209,000

	Share Allotment Monies
	-
	
	1,098,800

	Reserves
	42,261,974
	
	32,881,398

	Shareholders Equity
	113,292,974
	
	102,189,198

	Minority Interest
	1,436,883
	
	2,945,716

	Long Term Liabilities
	
	
	

	
Hire-purchase creditors
	15,050,031
	
	4,537,887

	
Term loans
	41,944,946
	
	42,670,182

	
Deferred taxation
	16,100,334
	
	13,070,734

	 
	187,825,168
	
	165,413,717

	Net assets per share (sen)

  - calculated based on issued and fully

     paid-up 71,031,000 (30/6/2005-68,209,000)

     ordinary shares.
	162
	
	153


(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30th June, 2005)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2006
	
	
	CUMULATIVE

CURRENT YEAR QUARTER

(UNAUDITED)

30/6/2006

RM
	PRECEDING YEAR

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD

(AUDITED)
30/6/2005

RM

	 Cash Flow From Operating Activities
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	 Profit before taxation
	19,235,762
	
	14,538,149

	
	
	
	

	 Adjustments for:-
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	 Impairment of diminution in value of investments no longer required
	(564,442)
	
	-

	 Impairment loss of investments
	-
	
	373,424

	 Amortisation of goodwill
	114,395
	
	283,327

	 Depreciation
	8,822,230
	
	8,610,533

	 Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment
	(3,477,012)
	
	(520,389)

	 Dividend income
	(1,231)
	
	(13,285)

	 Interest income
	(38,462)
	
	(507,710)

	 Interest expense
	6,420,982
	
	5,686,957

	 Operating profit before working capital changes
	30,512,222
	
	28,451,006

	
	
	
	

	 Increase in inventories
	(1,949,040)
	
	(3,289,218)

	 Increase in receivables
	(1,537,833)
	
	(7,099,269)

	 Increase in payables
	3,117,139
	
	2,143,496

	 Cash generated from operations
	30,142,488
	
	20,206,015

	
	
	
	

	 Dividend paid
	(7,671,348)
	
	(3,410,450)

	 Dividend received (net)
	979
	
	9,373

	 Interest paid
	(6,420,982)
	
	(5,686,957)

	 Tax refund
	949,635
	
	207,455

	 Tax paid
	(961,566)
	
	(1,678,551)

	 Interest received
	38,462
	
	507,710

	 Net cash provided by operating activities
	16,077,668
	
	10,154,595

	
	
	
	

	 Cash Flow From Investing Activities
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	 Withdrawal of unit trust fund
	-
	
	2,000,000

	 Withdrawal of investment in portfolio investments

     in quoted shares and in money markets
	10,025,102
	
	-

	+Net cash outflow from acquisition of subsidiary 

     companies
	-
	
	(14,893,991)

	 Investment in portfolio investments in quoted

     shares and in money markets
	(4,184,202)
	
	(11,007,345)

	 Investment in quoted shares
	-
	
	(6,500)

	 Proceed from disposal of property, plant and

     Equipment
	6,305,000
	
	850,403

	 Refund on plant and machinery returned
	-
	
	494,104

	 #Purchase of property, plant and equipment
	(23,362,941)
	
	(36,739,762)

	 Net cash used in investing activities
	(11,217,041)
	
	(59,303,091)


	 Cash Flow From Financing Activities
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	 Proceeds from issue of shares  
	4,274,820
	
	16,830

	 Share application monies
	
	
	1,098,800

	 Proceeds from term loan
	8,000,000
	
	-

	 Net (decrease)/increase in bankers' acceptances

    & trust receipts
	(10,598,251)
	
	18,464,000

	 Repayment of term loans
	(306,295)
	
	(292,652)

	 Hire-purchase instalments paid
	(6,308,130)
	
	(5,180,146)

	 Net cash (used in)/provided by financing 

  activities
	(4,937,856)
	
	14,106,832

	 Net changes in cash & cash equivalents
	(77,229)
	
	(35,041,664)

	 Cash & cash equivalents brought forward 
	17,343,743
	
	52,385,407

	 *Cash & cash equivalents carried forward 
	17,266,514
	
	17,343,743


# Property, plant and equipment at aggregate cost of RM42,803,941 (2005 – RM43,053,650) was acquired during the financial year of which RM19,441,000 (2005 – RM6,313,888) was acquired by means of hire-purchase.

*Cash & cash equivalents carried forward consists of:-

	
	
	
	

	Cash and bank balances
	16,764,805
	
	18,009,968

	Fixed deposits with licensed banks
	501,709
	
	481,243

	Bank overdrafts
	-
	
	(1,147,468)

	
	17,266,514
	
	17,343,743


(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30th June, 2005)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
	
	
	Share
	
	
	
	

	
	Share
	application
	Share
	Revaluation
	Retained
	

	
	capital
	monies
	premium
	reserve
	profit
	Total

	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	12 months quarter 

 ended 30th 

 June, 2006
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 1st July, 2005
	68,209,000
	1,098,800
	6,801,606
	1,402,487
	24,677,305
	102,189,198

	Employees share option scheme
	2,822,000
	(1,098,800)
	2,551,620
	-
	-
	4,274,820

	First and final dividend paid of 15%, less 28% income tax on 22nd March, 2006
	-
	-
	-
	-
	(7,671,348)
	(7,671,348)

	Profit after taxation
	-
	-
	-
	-
	14,500,304
	14,500,304

	At 30th June, 2006
	71,031,000
	-
	9,353,226
	1,402,487
	31,506,261
	113,292,974


	
	
	Share
	
	
	
	

	
	Share
	application
	Share
	Revaluation
	Retained
	

	
	capital
	monies
	premium
	reserve
	profit
	Total

	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	12 months quarter 

 ended 30th June,

 2005
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 1st July, 2004
	68,200,000
	-
	6,793,776
	1,402,487
	16,585,101
	92,981,364

	Employees’ share 

  option scheme
	9,000
	-
	7,830
	-
	-
	16,830

	First and final dividend paid of 5%, tax exempt on 8th February, 2005
	-
	
	-
	-
	(3,410,450)
	(3,410,450)

	Share application 

  Monies received
	-
	1,098,800
	-
	-
	-
	1,098,800

	Profit after taxation
	-
	-
	-
	-
	11,502,654
	11,502,654

	At 30th June, 

  2005
	68,209,000
	1,098,800
	6,801,606
	1,402,487
	24,677,305
	102,189,198


(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30th June, 2005)

NOTES
1. Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134 : Interim Financial Reporting (previously known as MASB 26) issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and Chapter 9, Part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

2. Qualification of Financial Statements

The audited report of the preceding annual financial statements was not subjected to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business is not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

4. Nature and Amount of Unusual Items

There were no unusual items in the quarterly financial statement under review.
5. Nature and Amount of Changes in Estimates

Other than the change of depreciation rate from 10% to 6.67% on the plant and machinery of Kinos Food Industries (M) Sdn Bhd to conform with the same rate as adopted by the holding company, there were no changes in estimates reported for the financial year or in the previous financial year.

6. Debt and Equity Securities

Other than allotments of 536,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each exercised on 1st July, 2005 and 2,286,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each exercised on 8th February, 2006 under the Employees Share Option Scheme, there were no issuances or repayment of debts and equity securities during the quarter under review.

7. Dividend paid

A first and final dividend of 15% gross less 28% income tax per ordinary share amounting to RM7,671,348 in respect of the financial year ended 30th June, 2005 based on the enlarged share capital of RM71,031,000, was paid on 22nd March, 2006.

Tax exempt first and final dividend of 5% per ordinary share amounting to RM3,410,450 in respect of the financial year ended 30th June, 2004 based on the enlarged share capital of RM68,209,000, was paid on 8th February, 2005.

8. Segmental Reporting

The Group is principally involved in the business of manufacturing and trading of confectionery and other related foodstuffs. Accordingly, information by industry segment on the Group’s operations is not presented.

The Group operates predominantly in Malaysia and accordingly, information by geographical location on the Group’s operations is also not presented.

9. Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

The properties, which were revalued have been brought forward from the previous financial statements and there were no valuations of property, plant and equipment for the financial year ended 30th June, 2006.
10. Subsequent Events

There were no material events subsequent to 30th June, 2006 at the date of this quarterly report.

11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial year ended 30th June, 2006.

The Company had acquired effective control of approximately 76.98% on 1st May, 2005 and subsequently increase its effective control to 95.49% on 29th December, 2005 of Kinos Food Industries (M) Sdn Bhd and its subsidiary companies. The consolidated financial statements for the period under review of London Biscuits Berhad as a Group, is prepared for the first time during the quarter ended 30th June, 2005. 

12. Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets 

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

13. Review of Performance

The Group achieved a profit after taxation and minority interest of RM3.398 million on the back of RM30.784 million in turnover. This represent an increase of 19.35% and 21.66%, respectively, as compared with the profit after taxation of RM2.847 million and a turnover of RM25.304 million, respectively, reported in the preceding year corresponding quarter. The results achieved for the current financial period under review were within expectations.

14. Comparison with Immediate Preceding Quarter's Results

	
	Current Year Quarter

30/6/2006

RM'000
	
	Immediate

Preceding

Quarter

31/3/2006

RM'000
	
	%

+/-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Turnover
	30,784
	
	26,491
	
	+16.21

	Profit before taxation 
	3,746
	
	4,969
	
	-24.61


The turnover of RM30.784 million for the current year quarter ended 30th June, 2006 as compared to a turnover of RM26.491 million achieved for the immediate preceding quarter, represent an approximate increase of 16.21%. Profit before taxation decreased by 24.61% as compared to the result of the immediate preceding quarter. This is mainly due to the increase in the cost of manufacturing. 
15. Current Year Prospects

Current year prospect for the Group is good. New production facilities of the Group to be installed and to be commissioned during the year ending 30th June, 2007 will contribute positively to the turnover and result of the Group. 

16. Profit Forecast

The Company did not issue any profit forecast during this financial quarter.

17. Taxation

	
	Current
	
	Current

	
	Year
	
	Year

	
	Quarter
	
	To Date

	
	30/6/2006
	
	30/6/2006

	
	RM
	
	RM

	Income taxation:
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Current period provision
	115,740
	
	1,175,740

	
	
	
	

	Deferred taxation:
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Transferred to deferred taxation
	139,600
	
	3,029,600

	
	255,340
	
	4,205,340



The income tax provision for the period is disproportionate to the statutory tax rate principally due to claims for reinvestment allowances.

18. Sale of Investments and/or Properties

There were no sale of investments and/or properties for the current financial year ended 30th June, 2006.

19. Quoted Securities

As at 30th June, 2006, the Group has the following securities in Malaysia:-

	
	Company
	Subsidiary
	Group

	
	Cost
	Market value/Cost
	Cost
	Market value/Cost
	Cost
	Market value/Cost

	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	Quoted (in Malaysia)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Shares in corporations
	53,182
	17,800
	248,414
	148,750
	301,596
	165,510

	Portfolio investments in

  quoted shares and 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  in money markets
	8,566,781
	8,538,699
	-
	-
	8,566,781
	8,538,699

	
	8,619,963
	8,556,499
	248,414
	148,750
	8,868,377
	8,705,249

	Unquoted (outside

  Malaysia)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Shares in corporation
	-
	-
	1
	1
	1
	1

	
	8,619,963
	8,556,499
	248,415
	148,751
	8,868,378
	8,705,250

	Less : Impairment loss

            on investments
	(63,464)
	-
	(99,664)
	-
	(163,128)
	-

	
	8,556,499
	8,556,499
	148,751
	148,751
	8,705,250
	8,705,250

	Unquoted
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bonds
	4,000,000
	
	-
	
	4,000,000
	

	
	12,556,499
	
	148,751
	
	12,705,250
	


20. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed at the date of this quarterly report.

21. Group Borrowings

As at 30th June, 2006
	
	Company
	Subsidiary
	Group

	
	Secured

RM
	Unsecured

RM
	Secured

RM
	Unsecured

RM
	Total

RM

	Short term borrowings
	
	
	
	
	

	 Bankers’ acceptance
	-
	30,000,000
	-
	6,113,749
	36,113,749

	 Hire-purchase creditors
	6,715,903
	-
	-
	-
	6,715,903

	 Term loans
	-
	8,732,820
	-
	-
	8,732,820

	
	6,715,903
	38,732,820
	-
	6,113,749
	51,562,472

	Long term borrowings
	
	

	
	

	

	 Hire-purchase creditors
	15,050,031
	-
	-
	-
	15,050,031

	 Term loans
	-
	41,944,946
	-
	-
	41,944,946

	
	15,050,031
	41,944,946
	-
	-
	56,994,977

	Total
	21,765,934
	80,677,766
	-
	6,113,749
	108,557,449


22. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this quarterly report.

23. Material Litigation

There were no material litigation at the date of this quarterly report.

24. Proposed dividend

No interim dividend is proposed for this quarter under review.

The Directors proposed a first and final dividend of 15% gross less 28% income tax, for the year ended 30th June, 2005, of which was approved by the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting held on 23rd December, 2005, and paid on 22nd March, 2006.
25. Earnings per share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the Group’s profit after taxation by:-

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER

30/6/2006

RM
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

30/6/2005

RM
	
	CURRENT

YEAR

TO DATE

30/6/2006

RM
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD

30/6/2005

RM

	Basic
	Weighted number of 69,640,611 ordinary shares
	
	Weighted number of 68,206,411 ordinary shares
	
	Weighted number of 69,640,611 ordinary shares
	
	Weighted number of 68,206,411 ordinary shares

	Fully diluted
	Ordinary shares in issue and issueable of 71,209,611 ordinary shares (inclusive of adjustment for assumed full exercise of remaining share options)
	
	Ordinary shares in issue and issueable of 72,597,411 ordinary shares (inclusive of adjustment for assumed full exercise of remaining share options)
	
	Ordinary shares in issue and issueable of 71,209,611 ordinary shares (inclusive of adjustment for assumed full exercise of remaining share options)
	
	Ordinary shares in issue and issueable of 72,597,411 ordinary shares (inclusive of adjustment for assumed full exercise of remaining share options)


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

DATO’ LIEW YEW CHUNG

(MANAGING DIRECTOR)

Dated : 25 August 2006

